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November 8, 2005

Mr. Lawrence Y.G. Qiu
Quality Auto Service
1200 East 12th Street
Qakland, CA 94601

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
4™ Quarter, 2005
1200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
Project No. 8279

Dear Mr. Qiu:

AEI Consuitants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Quality Auto Service to document the
activities and results of the ongoing groundwater quality investigation at the property located at
1200 East 12 Street in the City of Oakland, California (see Figure 1). These services were
performed at the client’s request to comply with a request by Alameda County Healthcare Services
Agency (ACHSA) to further investigate a release of petroleum hydrocarbons that occurred at the
property. This report presents the findings of the 4% quarter, 2005 episode of groundwater
monitoring conducted on October 21, 2005.

Site Description and Background

The subject property (hereafter referred to as the “site” or “property”) is located on the
northeastern corner of Bast 12 Strect and 12™ Avenue. The property is approximately 7,500
square feet in size and is developed with a 9,000 square foot two-story brick building. The
building encompasses the entire area of the property, which is currently occupied by Quality
Auto Service, an automotive repair facility. The site was previously occupied by a gasoline
service station and automotive parts store from 1927 to the mid 1960s and was used by a tire and
automotive supplies company, as well as a truck and forklift maintenance facility, from the mid

1960s to the late 1980s.

In 1996, two 500-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the
sidewalk along 12" Avenue. Confirmatory soil samples collected from beneath the USTs
indicated elevated levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) at the western end
of Tank 2. Further over-excavation was performed in this area and two soil samples were
collected for laboratory analysis. TPH-g was detected up to 210 mg/kg.

In Septernber 1999, AEI performed a subsurface investigation at the site in accordance with the
requirements of the ACHSA. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from two shallow
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soil borings shown on Figures 2 and 3. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarborns
were detected in the analyzed soil samples; however, TPH-g and benzene werc detected in the
groundwater at concentrations up to 6,700 ng/L and 470 ng/L, respectively. Please refer to Table
2 and Table 3 for the soil and groundwater analytical results from this investigation, Based on
the groundwater analytical results, Mr. Bamney Chan of the ACHSA requested the installation of
one groundwater monitoring well to evaluate the groundwater quality and concentrations of
BTEX in the dissolved hydrocarbon plume over a period of time. AEI advanced a single soil
boring (MW-1) and converted to a monitoring well on May 13, 2004. The results of this
investigation are outlined in the Moniforing Well Installation and Sampling Report, dated June 9,
2004, prepared by AEI Consultants. Soil sample MW-1 @ 10” collected during the monitoring
well installation contained TPH-g, toluene, and total xylenes above laboratory method detection
limits at concentrations of 31 mg/kg, 0.024 mg/kg, and 0.021 mg/ke, respectively.

On August 20, 2004, AEI conducted the second quarterly groundwater monitoring event at the
subject property. AEI measured water levels and sampled groundwater from monitoring well
MW-1. The well location is shown in Figure 2. Groundwater samples were submitted for
chemical analyses for TPH-g by EPA Method 8015Cm, and BTEX / MTBE per EPA Method
SWR021B. TPH-g was detected in the groundwater samples from MW-1 at a concentration of
540 pg/L. Benzene, toluene, and total xylenes were detected at concentrations of 6.7 ug/L, 1.5
ug/L, and 1.9 pg/L, respectively. Ethyl-benzene was not detected above the laboratory method
detection limit of 0.5 pg/L. Historic results of the groundwater analysis are presented in Table 2.

The following report summarizes the findings of the 4™ Quarter, 2005 episode of groundwater
monitoring conducted on October 21, 2005

Summary of Activities

On October 21, 2005, AEI measured water levels and sampled groundwater from monitoring
well MW-1. The well location is shown on Figure 2. Tirst, the well cap was removed and the
monitoring well was allowed to equilibrate with atmospheric pressure. The depth fo groundwater
(from the top of the well casing) was measured with an electric water level indicator. The well
was then purged using a battery-powered submersible pump. - Approximately three well volumes
of water were removed, Temperature, pH, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO), and
oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were measured. Visual estimates of turbidity were noted

during the purging of the well.

Once the groundwater parameters stabilized, and following recovery of the water level,
groundwater samples were collected from the well. Sample water was collected from a new
disposable polyethylene bailer and placed into four (4) 40 milliliter volatile organic analysis
(VOAs) vials. The VOAs were subsequently capped so that neither head space nor air bubbles
were visible within the vials. Samples were packed in a pre-chilled cooler of ice. Samples were
shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of
Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services Certification #1644},
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Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analyses for TPH-g by EPA Method
8015Cm, and BTEX / MTBE per EPA Method SW8021B.

Field Results

No sheen or free product was encountered during this monitoring episode, although a slight
hydrocarbon odor was noted during well purging and sampling activities. The depth to
groundwater at the time of this monitoring event was 11.42 feet below ground surface (bgs),
approximately 0.12 feet higher than during the previous monitoring event. Depth to groundwater
data is summarized in Table 1. Please refer to Appendix A for the groundwater monitoring well
field sampling forms.

Groundwater Quality

TPH-g was detected in the groundwater sample from MW-1 at a concentration of 87 pg/L, which
is significantly lower than the 540 pg/L detected in the previous monitoring episode. Benzene
was not detected above the laboratory method detection limit of 0.5 ug/L. Low concentrations of
ethyl-benzene (1.2 pg/L) and xylenes (1.2 ng/L) were also detected in well MW-1 at
concentrations comparable to previous monitoring episodes. No MTBE or Toluene was detected
above laboratory method detection limits.

A summary of groundwater analytical data is presented in Table 2. Field monitoring data and
sampling forms are presented in Appendix A. Laboratory analytical results and chain of custody
documents are included in Appendix B. Groundwater sample analytical data is also presented on

Figure 4.
Conclusions

Relatively low concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), ethyl-
benzene, and xylenes are present in the groundwater beneath the site. Concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons do not appear o be increasing and are for the most part exhibiting a
decreasing trend in concentration.

Per a July 14, 2005 letter from Mr. Jerry Wickman, the ACHSA is not requiring the installation
of additional groundwater monitoring wells at this time. However, this is subject to change
based on future observations, analytical data, or regulatory requirements. Based on the most
recent analytical data, AEI concurs with ACHSA that additional monitoring wells are not needed

at this time.
Ongoing Activities

On October 26, 2005, AEI put in a DWR well survey request with the Alameda County Public
Works Agency (ACPWA) to obtain copies of well completion reports for wells located within a
one mile radius of the subject facility. Mr. James Yoo contacted us regarding this request and
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stated that it may take some time for him to compile the requested information due to a backlog
of drilling permits that were his current priority. Over the next month, AEI will continue to
check back with Mr. Yoo and we expect to have the DWR well survey data by the end of
November at the earliest.

AEI is currently in the process of arranging for a utilities survey by Underground Service Alert
(USA) and a GeoTracker format well elevation and location survey to be performed by a
California Licensed Professional Land Surveyor. The purpose of the utilities survey is to
evaluate the potential for these conduits (i.e., utility lines, trench backfill, sewers, storm drains,
other piping, ect.) to act as a preferential pathway for subsurface contaminant migration. After
AEI arranges for and obtains the results of the utilities survey, the locations and depths for the
identified utilities will be indicated on a site map. The GeoTracker format well survey is
required pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1 and is to be submitted electronically to the
State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker system via the internet.

On October 26, 2005, AEI submitted to the SWRCB an Authorization Form for Electronic
Submittal of Data Creating Consultants as Authorized RP Agents in order to set-up a GeoTracker
clectronic data file (EDF) account with the SWRCB. Over the next couple months, AEI will
continue to setup the GeoTracker database and submit the required analytical data.

AEI will continue to monitor the groundwater quality in MW-1, with the next event tentatively
scheduled for February 2006. Please note that the groundwater samples for the next monitoring
episode will be analyzed for ethylene dibromide (EDB), ethylene dichloride (EDC), fuel
oxygenates, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) in addition to the parameters

analyzed during this monitoring episode.

Previous Reports

1. Phase Il Subsurface Investigation, October 1, 1999, prepared by AEI Consultants -

2. Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling Report, June 9, 2004, prepared by AEI
Consultants

3. Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3" Quarter, 2004, October 8, 2004, prepared by
AEI Consultants :

Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants, including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not

be inferred from this document.



AEJ Consultants, Projact No. 8279
1200 East 12" Street, Oakland, CA
November 8, 2005

Page 5

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the

work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact either
Peter Mclntyre or myself at (925) 283-6000.

Sincerely,
AEI] Consultants
Richard Bradford
Senior Staff Engineer
Distribution:
Mr. Lawrence Y.G. Qiu Mr. Jerry Wickham
Quality Auto Service Alameda County Healthcare Services A gency
1200 East 12" Street 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Qakland, CA 94601 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Figures
Figure I Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan
Figure 3 Site Detail
Figure 4 Groundwater Analyticals
Tables
Table ! Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Table 3 Soil Sample Analytical Data

Appe.ndix A Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Laboratory Analytical and Chain of Custody Documentation
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Table 1: Groundwater Elevation Data
Quality Auto Service
200 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA
Screen Depth Change in feet
Well ID Interval Date to Water from previous
(ft bgs) (ft toc) episode
MW-1 10-20 05/21/04 11.51 -
08/20/04 11.54 -0.03
10/21/05 11.42 0.12

Note:
fi bgs = feet below ground surface
ft toc = feet from the top of the well casing



Table 2: Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Quality Auto Serivce
1200 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

Well 1D Date TPH-g MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
(ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Benzene (ng/L)
(ng/L)
SB-1 W 09/18/99 6,700 ND 20 6.1 22 130
SB-2 W 09/18/99 3,900 ND 470 9.5 160 57
MW -1 05/21/04 ND<50 ND<5.0 3.7 1.7 0.9 2.3
08/20/04 540 ND<5.0 6.7 1.5 ND<0.5 1.9
10/21/05 87 ND<5.0 ND<9.5 ND<0.5 1.2 1.2
MDL 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Note:

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether

ug/L = micrograms per liter or parts per billion (pph)
na = sample not analyzed

MDL = laboratory method detection limit

*Please refer to Appendix B: Laboratory Analytical Data for more detailed lab information, including dilution factors and reporting limits




Table 3: Soil Sample Analytical Data

Quality Auto Service
1200 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID Date TPH-g MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl-Benzene Xylenes
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) - (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
SB-1 14' 09/18/99 , ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB-2 14 09/18/99 22 ND 0.13 ND 0.07 0.021
MW-1 10" 05/13/04 31 ND ND 0.024 ND 0.021
MW-115' 05/13/04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MDL 1 0.05 0.005 0,003 0.005 0.005
Note:

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether

mg/kg = miligrams per kilogram of seil

na = sample not analyzed

MDL. = laboratory method detection limit
*Please refer to Appendix B: Laboratory Analytical Data for more detailed lab information, including dilution factors and

reporting limits




AE| CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number:

MW-1

Project Name:
Job Number:

Project Address::

Quality Auto Service

Date of Sampling:

10/21/2005

8279

Name of Sampler:

AN

1200 East 12th Street

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6") | 2
Wellhead Condition OK v
Eine—\;;t_icmﬁiof?c—nggf Casing (feet above msl) Not Surveyed
Depthof Well 20.00
Depth to Water"(f~rom top of casing) 11.42
Water Elevation (feet above msl) - .
Well Volumes Purged 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 41

gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)

Ac?tt]al\?olu—me Purged (gallons) 8.0
E)vbearance_bf Purge Water Clears very fast
e " Free Product Present? No I Thickness (ft):J -

st sl i e ekt
Ng_lmtﬁnerfgffrggrnﬂpiesifContainer Size (2) 40-mL VOAs and (1) 1-liter amber bottle
) Vol Removed | Temperature Conductivity DO ORP
Time (gal) (deg C) pH (useciom) | (mglL) (meV) Comments
7 1 2 | 2057 6.60 446 0.22 -70.1 i
i i - 2040 6.53 487 0.16 -84.1
R 20.04 6.60 575 0.12 -50.7
8 1 19.99 6.62 562 0.10 -47.1
|

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge fime & percent, etc.)
_s_ligmrhyq'rgpfr_bp[ gdor notcgd, water initially light grey




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 .
Mccampbe]] Analytlca], Inc. : Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeli.com
AEI Consultants Client Project ID:  QAS Date Sampled:  10/21/05

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: ~ 10/21/05

Client Contact: Peter Mcintyre Date Reporied:  11/01/05

Client P.O.: . Date Completed: 11/01/05

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

WorkOrder: 6510478

November 01, 2005

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 analyzed sample from your QAS project,
2). a QC report for the above sample
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions pleasc contact me. MeCampbel] Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

g with you again.

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




l 110 2nd Avenue Soutls, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é Mccampbe“ Ana[ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax 1 925-798.1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
AEI Consultants Client Project ID: QAS Date Sampled: 10/21/05

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 10/21/05

Client Contact: Peter Mcintyre Date Extracied: 10/29/05
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/28/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW50308 Analytical methods:  SWEg021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0510478
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
001A MW-1 W 87,b ND NP ND 12 12 l 112
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | ng/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil'sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/cilinon-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The foliowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a} unmodified or
weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattem that does

not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); {) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit
raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear 10 be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattem; n) TPH(g) range non-

target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Mahager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #DD7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McC ampbe]] AR a]ytlc al, Inc.  Telephons : 925-798-1620 Fax 1 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com F-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0510478
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 18704 Spiked Sample ID: 0510468-015A
Analyte Sample | Splked MS MSD MS-MSD .C8 LCSD LeSs-LCSD!|  Accepiance Criteria (%)
gL gl | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | %Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD [LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) F ND 60 98 102 402 102 104 2,01 70 - 130 70 - 130
-l;ﬂTBf;: S ND 10 96.6 101 4.40 97 101 449 70 - 130 70- 130
Benzene ND Y 89.6 91.9 2.50 90.1 91.5 1.52 70 - 130 70-130
Toluene T 7”"_ND 10 89.2 91.8 2.86 90.4 89.6 0.831 76 - 130 70 - 130
E‘hyI—henz;n;: ND 10 91.6 94.6 317 92.4 94.9 2.61 76 - 130 T70-130
X-ylcﬁ;:s T __'7ND 30 94.3 953 1.05 94.7 95.7 1.05 7;0 - 130 70]30 .
%S8: i 108 10 95 92 2.85 96 97 0.660 70-130 70-130
Al targes compounds in the Method Blank of {his extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE ‘
BATCH 18704 SUMMARY
Sampie iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0510478-001A o i0nu0s T l0;9/05 1012905 5:18 AM R

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSO = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Refative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Ampunt Spikedy, RPD = 100 (MS - MSD)/ {{MS + MSD)/ 2).

nee criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is |nh0mogenous AND

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fali autside of laboratary accepta
the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

contains significant concentrations of anatyte reiative to the amount spiked, or b)
£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount far water mairix or sample

DHS Certification No, 1644 I{ZZ . QA/QC Officer
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[ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUS FODY RECORD

110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 AR
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN OUND TIME 4 4 ZHR v
Website: www.mceampbell.com Email: main@mecampbell.com RUSH 2 HR 8 HR 7 5 DA
Telephone: (877) 798-1620 4 Fax: (925) 798-1622 GeoTracker EDF PDF 3 Excel ¥ Write On (DW) L}
Report To: )Lfﬁ f Bill To: <& (24;7(3, Analysis Request Other Comunents
Company: - < o ? Filter
. @ H
‘P@f & /V [C]:/!‘-/- 744 - g § 2 Samples
- E-Mail: + = 3] gl s for Metals
Tele: @g?) ﬂ@% - (9000 Fax: { ) o~ glz a4l 7 z T 12 3 analysis:
Project #: Project Name: f/f;/ S als T 2iStg| ¢ 2 g 2 Yes/ No
. Ty je AR AR Rl I -0 R - < e I )
Project LO.Cﬂf.lml. IZOO £ IZ—W Wt/f’_ O "’"[9:’70/ g P % g5 E 3 >_1-7 El213|812l2 =48 GFF -ﬁ@_’b
Sampler Signature: H,M,/} Mszy 0| & g clE|e & z £|0 Sizig|8ia]l3 @\‘g_ A
77 memiop el x| Sigie|s|ajalfiglslela|sln]8
SA.MPLING . E MATRIX  }pRESERVED 5 g é =z Elg § B 3 § g S E 1o\ 25 o
[ % - g
LOCATION/ @ | 3 <lwls|ElElg|S[g1E|Gl8|8|=/2|5]"
= = gl s 212 Elzslzi=lc|5| 2|8
SAMPLEID | ‘Fe1d point £ 8 AR AR AR AR E R ARl Sl R A - A St
Name |Date |Tme | 219 |5l | | 35| (a|s|sisls|a| S| 2 1EIE|E B8 E 8] 5]E)C Th
| U%“E-*ﬂﬁﬁuéﬁﬁﬁ’“'ﬁiéﬁiﬁ§§§§§E§
x | & |E|la|<di@n|o|=n olsls|t|ele|R|RA|d|@|djd|d)jd|d|A]
M1 fulof i Vs xi | X Frestef—

ﬁln uished Dy: y/ Pate: Time: Received B/\ﬁ/ 1CEA® — / COMMENTS:
M Sk v ) GOOD CONDITION :
/é. 770 Q/ﬁ-{&s \f/“e”’?ﬂ? HEAD SPACE ABSENT

’ﬂelmqu]sned By:’ Date: | Time: r{;fce.ved By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB ~
d APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
PRESERVED IN LAB

e

Relinquished By: Date: | Time: | Received By:

3\CF \/\ﬂa{ [4/25/05 S pectd 19/2)

¥0AS 0&G DMETALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nlu_of_c“s"]nv n[cnnn page 1 of |

'_“—'#1 1310 Second Avenue South, #D7
‘= % J Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
' ¥ 1(925) 7981620 WorkOrder: 0510478 ClientiD: AEL EDF: YES
Reportto: Bill to: Requested TAT. 5 days
Peter Mcintyre TEL: (925) 283-6000 Diane
AEI Consultants FAX: {925) 283-6121 All Environmental, Inc. )
5500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 ProjectNo: QAS 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received:  10/21/2005
Walnut Creek, CA 945987 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 10/25/2005
T 1
i Requested Tests (See legend below)} B
Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Holdr 1 9 Ll(]_ 11 T 12 13 l 14 |15]
_m_ o205 [ (J] A | A | 1 l ‘ 1
Test Legend:

[ S i L | De—— ol

Prepared by: Juanita Venegas

Comments:

ade. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are m




